
1

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3105

ANSWERED ON- 27/03/2025

FOREIGN AID GIVEN AND RECEIVED BY INDIA

3105. SHRI SAKET GOKHALE:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) the details of foreign aid, developmental assistance, and loans provided by India to other countries between the period January 2022 to January 2025; and

(b) the details of foreign aid, developmental assistance, and loans received by India from other countries between the period January 2022 to January 2025?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIRTI VARDHAN SINGH)

(a) The details of foreign aid and developmental assistance provided by India to other countries between the period of FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-2025 (till January 2025) is placed at Annexure I, and details of loans is placed at Annexure II.

(b) The details of foreign aid, developmental assistance, and loans received by India from other countries between the period of FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25 is enclosed at Annexure III.
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Annexure I

Expenditure Statement

HEAD OF ACCOUNTS
Exp. Up to

2022-23
Exp. Up to

2023-24
Exp. Up to

2024-25

Aid to Bangladesh 133.88 157.63 52.06

Aid to Bhutan 1,763.10 720.18 1,019.74

Aid to Nepal 434.27 657.38 370.70

Aid to Sri Lanka 126.04 119.37 253.23

Aid to Maldives 183.16 832.83 321.84

Aid to Myanmar 454.62 352.96 296.53

Aid to other Developing Countries 89.98 112.85 69.24

Aid for Disaster Relief 1.60 41.18 27.88

ITEC Programme 129.93 173.54 135.50

SAARC Programme 2.63 0.88 1.08

Aid to African Countries 153.31 184.76 181.14

Multilateral Economic Relation Programme 8.26 8.61 0.00

Aid to Eurasian Countries 54.75 28.75 22.22

Aid to Latin America Countries 2.79 51.13 88.87

Aid to Afghanistan 279.37 207.26 37.73

Aid to Mongolia 0.00 3.45 6.44

Chahbahar Port 100.00 100.00 100.00

Aid to Mauritius 568.08 358.87 354.93

Aid to Seychelles 6.05 6.18 28.83

Indo-Pacific Co-operation- Contribution* 55.54 48.83 45.25

Aid for Cultural & Heritage Projects 9.24 7.98 7.99

Quad Co-operation 0.00

Aid to Tech Infrastructure [Projects 2.46

Total- MH 3605 Technical and Economic Cooperation
with Other countries 4556.6 4174.62 3423.66
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Annexure II

Government of India has offered new loans, under the Lines of Credit (LOCs) and Concessional Financing Scheme (CFS), through a lending bank to 6 partner countries during January 2022 - January 2025. The total amount of loans (under LOCs and CFS) offered to these partner countries during the above-mentioned period stands at over USD 3.73 billion. This excludes disbursements for ongoing projects under earlier LOCs.
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Annexure-III

Government of India receives external assistance from Multilateral and Bilateral Sources. Multilateral sources include World Bank Group [International Bank For Reconstruction And Development (IBRD)
& International Development Association (IDA)], Asian Development Bank (ADB), European Investment Bank (EIB), New development Bank (NDB), Asia Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB), International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) and Global Fund Organization. Bilateral sources include assistance from Japan, Germany, Russian Federation, France and South Korea.

External assistance (including net external loans, cash grants and commodity grant assistance) received during the previous Financial years are as follows:

FY 2021-22: 73235.39 Cr (actuals)
FY 2022-23: 78939.57 Cr (actuals)
FY 2023-24: 103451.13 Cr (actuals)
FY 2024-25: 88853.29 Cr (as per RE 2024-25)

Source: as per data on Actuals given under section :External Assistance in the Receipt Budget of Ministry of Finance, Budget Division  for the years 2023-24, 2024-25, 2025-26.

*****

